06-12-2002



RE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01) - 102 - 105	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings	7 7 7 7	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Wachovia Bank. National Association successor in interest to First Union National Bank, a national banking association  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Golden West Leasing, LLC  Internal Address: Suite 805, Bank of America Center  Street Address: 101 Convention Center Drive City: Las Vegas State: NV Zip: 80109 C	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association 2	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  ✓ Other_Release (to the receiving party)	General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other Limited Liability Company (Nevada)  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No	
Execution Date: April 22, 2002	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Exhibit A	
Additional number(s) att  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ached ✓ Yes No  6. Total number of applications and	
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:	
Name: LaShana C. Jimmar, Paralegal	. 790.00	
Internal Address: Paul, Hastings, Janofsky	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 790.00	
& Walker LLP	Enclosed	
Suite 2400	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 600 Peachtree Street	8. Deposit account number:  16-0752	
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30308		
	THIS SPACE	
1 Name on erson organing	ignature Date  Ver sheet, attachments, and document:	
	required cover sheet information to:	

06/11/2002 GTON11

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

00000132 2238500

40.00 OP 750.00 OP

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

# EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

## U.S. Trademarks:

	Trademark	Registration	Registration
Registered Owner	Description	Number	Date
			<del></del>
Golden West Leasing, LLC	New Generation	2,238,500	04/13/1999
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Villa West	1,877,647	02/07/1995
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Golden West Homes and Design	1,858,616	10/18/1994
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Golden West Homes	1,780,300	07/06/1993
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Golden Homes	1,860,401	10/25/1994
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Golden West	0,928,158	02/01/1972
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Freedom Homes	1,523,929	02/07/1989
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Under One Roof	2,200,445	10/27/1998
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Freedom Homes and Design	1,536,907	04/25/1989
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Safe & Sound	75/244,239	02/19/1997
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Acorn Logo	1,346,911	07/02/1985
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Oakwood	0,953,036	02/13/1973
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Freedom	1,206,121	08/24/1982
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Peachtree Housing and Design	0,909,894	03/16/1971
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Peach Tree	1,713,681	09/08/1992
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Housemart	75/454,665	03/23/1998
Golden West Leasing, LLC	House Smart	75/485,716	05/15/1998
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Smart Start	75/524,491	07/23/1998
Golden West Leasing, LLC	House Smart and Design	75/696,317	05/03/1999
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Schult and Design	75/699,533	05/07/1999
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Schult	75/924,642	02/22/2000
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Energy Comfort Home	2,154,690	05/05/1998
Golden West Leasing, LLC	House Smart	76/054,089	05/23/2000
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Energy Guard	2,154,688	05/05/1998
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Schult	1,888,500	04/11/1995
Golden West Leasing, LLC	The First Edition	2,228,004	03/02/1999
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Crest Homes	1,802,110	11/02/1993
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Schult and Design	1,864,732	11/29/1994
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Golden Estate	1,956,803	02/13/1996
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Saturn	2,173,293	07/14/1998
Golden West Leasing, LLC	Marlette	0,707,438	11/22/1980
Golden west Leasing, LLC	TATOM PASSA		

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION successor-in-interest to FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, in its capacity as agent ("<u>Wachovia</u>") does hereby release its interest, without any representation, warranty or recourse, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks (individually and collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>") set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Release is intended to operate as a release of all of Wachovia's right, title and interest in, and liens and security interests upon, the Intellectual Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wachovia has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of this Lagrangian day of April, 2002.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor-in-interest to First Union National Bank, a national banking association, as agent

By:

Its: GENIOZ VICE PIZZBIDENT

TATE OF $N.C.$
COUNTY OF Mecklen burg
BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this day of April, 2002, personally appeared John Mc Gowan, to me known personally, or who produced identification, and who, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the of WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and that said instrument was executed by him on behalf of said corporation.
Notary Public Executed on April 23 2002
Notary Public Executed on Royal 2.3 2002

Notary Public
Executed on April 22, 2002
My Commission Expires: April 4, 2003

[NOTARIAL SEAL]



Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP

600 Peachtree Street, NE, Ste. 2400, Atlanta, GA 30308-2222 telephone 404-815-2400 / facsimile 404-815-2424 / internet www.paulhastings.com

Costa Mesa / London / Los Angeles / New York / San Francisco / Stamford / Tokyo / Washington, D.C.

(404)815-2137 lashanajimmar@paulhastings.com

26030.00025

#### **VIA EXPRESS MAIL**

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENTS Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordation of Intellectual Property Releases -- Patent and Trademark

Dear Sir/Madam:

For the recordation of in both the Patent and the Trademark records, enclosed please find the following documents:

Intellectual Property Release of Patents from Wachovia Bank successor-ininterest to First Union National Bank to Oakwood Homes Corporation

- a. Patent Recordation Form Cover Sheet
- b. Intellectual Property Release (Patent); and
- c. A check in the amount of \$40.00 for the applicable filing fee.

Intellectual Property Release of Patents from Wachovia Bank successor-ininterest to First Union National Bank to HBOS Manufacturing, LP, a Delaware Limited Partnership

- a. Patent Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
- b. Intellectual Property Release (Patent); and
- c. A check in the amount of \$40.00 for the applicable filing fee.

Intellectual Property Release of Trademarks from Wachovia Bank successor-in-interest to First Union National Bank to Golden West Leasing, LLC, a Nevada, Limited Liability Company

- a. Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
- b. Intellectual Property Release (Trademark); and
- c. A check in the amount of \$790.00 for the applicable filing fee.

Please record the enclosed documents to reflect such grants of interest.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this matter.

LaShana C. Jimmar, Paralegal

for Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker, LLP

Enclosures

cc: Cindy J. K. Davis, Esq.

Christine Lent, Esq.

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP

600 Peachtree Street, NE, Ste. 2400, Atlanta, GA 30308-2222 telephone 404-815-2400 / facsimile 404-815-2424 / internet www.paulhastings.com

Costa Mesa / London / Los Angeles / New York / San Francisco / Stamford / Tokyo / Washington, D.C.

**Paul** *Hastings* 

### **CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAILING**

"Express Mail" mailing label number:

EL672905965US

Date of Deposit:

June 7, 2002

I hereby certify that the following Patent and Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheets, along with the Intellectual Property Releases and transmittal letter are being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 C.F.R. 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C., 20231.

Respectfully submitted,

LaShana C. Jimmar, Paralegal

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER, LLP

600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 2400

Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2222

(404) 815-2137

ATL/861523.1

**LaShana C. Jimmar** Senior Paralegal

# Paul *Hastings*

**RECORDED: 06/07/2002** 

Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Ste. 2400 Atlanta, GA 30308-2222

telephone 404-815-2137 facsimile 404-685-5137 facsimile 404-815-2424 lashanajimmar@paulhastings.com